Universiti Teknologi MARA

Measuring Customer Satisfaction
Through Speech Using Valence Arousal
Approach

Aina Najwa Binti Razman Shah

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Faculty of
Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2016



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

AINA NAJWA BINTI RAZMAN SHAH
2013306261

FEBRUARY 3" 2016



ABSTRACT

Call centers deal with numerous customers each day. When customers are happy they
are regarded as satisfied and when they are angry and sad, they are regarded as
dissatisfied. In order to determine the customer satisfaction level, this project used
valence and arousal method as many researchers concur that emotion has at least two
primitives of valence and arousal. There are several problems that motivates the
development of this project, namely: measuring customer satisfaction using speech is
yet to be developed, lack of empirical study on valence arousal method for speech and
there is still no standard approach on speech emotion recognition. Based on literature
review, Mel-Frequency Cepstral Coefficient (MFCC) is used for feature extraction and
Adaptive Neuro Fuzzy Inference System (ANFIS) with subtractive clustering is
employed for classification. This project used Agile methodology which consists of 5
phase namely: requirement, design, implementation, testing and documentation. The
output are measured using two dimensional emotional classification which consist of
valence and arousal. The performance of the valence and arousal method are measured
using two type of thresholds. The first threshold is breaking into three equal part with
following threshold values for both valence and arousal: 0.67, 0.67 and 0.66. The
second threshold is breaking into 3 part with different threshold values of 0.75, 0.5 and
0.75. Experimental result shows that recognition rate for measuring satisfaction is
40.4% and neutral emotion obtained the highest recognition with 57.8% on the first
threshold. This analysis may help in understanding the satisfaction and dissatisfaction
of customers based on speech and the accuracy performance of the proposed method
can be improved.

Keywords: Customer Satisfaction, Adaptive Neuro Fuzzy Inference System
(ANFIS), Mel-Frequency Cepstral Coefficient (MFCC), Valence Arousal,
Subtractive Clustering



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Possible Solution

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Scope Limitation

1.6 Significance of Project
1.7 User/Stakeholders

1.8 Organisation of the Thesis

Vi

PAGE

Xi

N N N o o o M~



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5

Customer Satisfaction
Automated Speech Recognition (ASR)
Speech Emotion Recognition
2.3.1 Speech Recognition to Determine
Customer Satisfaction
2.3.2 Approaches in Determining Emotion
from Speech
Valence-Arousal Approach

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction

Methodology Framework

Details on Research Model

3.3.1 Requirement

3.3.2 Design

3.3.3 Implementation

3.3.4 Testing

3.3.5 Document

Software and Hardware Requirement
Project Timeline

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Feature Extraction: MFCC

Classification: ANFIS

Valence Arousal Approach Accuracy Result and Discussion
Valence and Arousal Accuracy Result by Using Different

Thresholds
vii

13
14

14

15
18
23

24
24
25
25
26
30
31
31
32
33
33

35
36
41

42



	Measuring Customer SatisfactionThrough Speech Using Valence ArousalApproach
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Possible Solution
	1.4 Objective
	1.5 Scope Limitation
	1.6 Significance of Project
	1.7 User/Stakeholder
	1.8 Organisation of the Thesis

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Customer Satisfaction
	2.2 Automated Speech Recognition (ASR)
	2.3 Speech Emotion Recognition
	2.4 Valence-Arousal Approach
	2.5 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Methodology Framework
	3.3 Details on Research Model
	3.4 Software and Hardware Requirement
	3.5 Project Timeline
	3.6 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4 IMPLEMENTATION, RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Feature Extraction: MFCC
	4.2 Classification: ANFIS
	4.3 Valence Arousal Approach Accuracy Result and Discussion
	4.4 Valence and Arousal Accuracy Result by Using DifferentThresholds
	4.5 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
	5.1 Summary
	5.2 Future Works
	5.3 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	APPENDIX A: TURNITIN REPORT




