Universiti Teknologi MARA

Measuring Customer Satisfaction Through Speech Using Valence Arousal Approach

Aina Najwa Binti Razman Shah

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2016

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own

work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

.....

AINA NAJWA BINTI RAZMAN SHAH

2013306261

FEBRUARY 3rd, 2016

ABSTRACT

Call centers deal with numerous customers each day. When customers are happy they are regarded as satisfied and when they are angry and sad, they are regarded as dissatisfied. In order to determine the customer satisfaction level, this project used valence and arousal method as many researchers concur that emotion has at least two primitives of valence and arousal. There are several problems that motivates the development of this project, namely: measuring customer satisfaction using speech is yet to be developed, lack of empirical study on valence arousal method for speech and there is still no standard approach on speech emotion recognition. Based on literature review, Mel-Frequency Cepstral Coefficient (MFCC) is used for feature extraction and Adaptive Neuro Fuzzy Inference System (ANFIS) with subtractive clustering is employed for classification. This project used Agile methodology which consists of 5 phase namely: requirement, design, implementation, testing and documentation. The output are measured using two dimensional emotional classification which consist of valence and arousal. The performance of the valence and arousal method are measured using two type of thresholds. The first threshold is breaking into three equal part with following threshold values for both valence and arousal: 0.67, 0.67 and 0.66. The second threshold is breaking into 3 part with different threshold values of 0.75, 0.5 and 0.75. Experimental result shows that recognition rate for measuring satisfaction is 40.4% and neutral emotion obtained the highest recognition with 57.8% on the first threshold. This analysis may help in understanding the satisfaction and dissatisfaction of customers based on speech and the accuracy performance of the proposed method can be improved.

Keywords: Customer Satisfaction, Adaptive Neuro Fuzzy Inference System (ANFIS), Mel-Frequency Cepstral Coefficient (MFCC), Valence Arousal, Subtractive Clustering

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	
DECLARATION	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	Vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Possible Solution	6
1.4 Objectives	6
1.5 Scope Limitation	6
1.6 Significance of Project	7
1.7 User/Stakeholders	7
1.8 Organisation of the Thesis	7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Customer Satisfaction	9
2.2	Automated Speech Recognition (ASR)	13
2.3	Speech Emotion Recognition	14
	2.3.1 Speech Recognition to Determine	
	Customer Satisfaction	14
	2.3.2 Approaches in Determining Emotion	
	from Speech	15
2.4	Valence-Arousal Approach	18
2.5	Chapter Summary	23
СНАРТІ	ER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	24
3.2	Methodology Framework	24
3.3	Details on Research Model	25
	3.3.1 Requirement	25
	3.3.2 Design	26
	3.3.3 Implementation	30
	3.3.4 Testing	31
	3.3.5 Document	31
3.4	Software and Hardware Requirement	32
3.5	Project Timeline	33
3.6	Chapter Summary	33
СНАРТІ	ER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	
4.1	Feature Extraction: MFCC	35
4.2	Classification: ANFIS	36
4.3	Valence Arousal Approach Accuracy Result and Discussion	41
4.4	Valence and Arousal Accuracy Result by Using Different	
	Thresholds	42